
 







February 7, 2011

This meeting is called pursuant to the provisions of the Open Public Meetings Law.   This meeting of February 7, 2011 called by the Mayor, Lawrence E. Pennock, in the Community Hall at 7:00 PM with the salute to the flag, was included in a list of meetings notice sent to the Retrospect and the Courier Post on January 4, 2010, and advertised in the Retrospect on January 7, 2011 and in the Courier Post on January 6, 2010, posted on the bulletin board in the Municipal Building on January 5, 2010 and has remained continuously posted as the required notices under the Statute.  In addition, a copy of this notice is and has been available to the public and is on file in the office of the Municipal Clerk.

Roll Call:
Councilman Delengowski, Councilwoman Hook, Councilwoman Jones, Councilwoman Lewis, and Councilman Passon were present.  Councilman


Beeman was absent (excused).

Motion made by Councilman Passon to go out of the regular order of business.  Seconded 

by Councilman Delengowski.  All ayes.

Peter DiGiambattista, Jr. – wanted to come and ask Mayor and Borough Council if 

anyone has any questions regarding the insurance.  Employer Liability is now held by a 

commercial insurance company.

Debra Garbrecht – Deputy Emergency Management Coordinator for the Borough of 

Audubon Park – OEM had one call for the month of January, the AED was recalled and 

will be replaced at no charge, new AED pads need to be purchased, and OEM laptop 

needs new power supply.

Frank Seney – bids from the basketball courts were too high.  We will go out to bid again

and remove one or two lights from the specs.

Motion made by Councilman Passon to return to the regular order of business at 7:28 

PM.  Seconded Councilman Delengowski.  All ayes.

Motion made by Councilman Passon to approve the minutes from the January 2, 2011 

Sine Die Meeting, January 3, 2011 Reorganization Meeting, January 3, 2011 Regular 

Meeting, January 18, 2011 Executive Session, and January 18, 2011 Working Session.  

Seconded by Councilman Delengowski.  All ayes.

REPORTS:
Councilwoman Jones – advised Mayor and Borough Council that Jerry Blavat Dance 

Party will be held at The Scottish Rite Theater in Collingswood on February 19, 2011.

Senior Citizens United Community Services of Camden County needs nonperishable 

food donations to feed low income senior citizens and their families throughout Camden

County.

Councilman Delengowski – fire company was trying to secure a FEMA grant to do the 

roof on the fire house prior to the assistance offered from the Borough.

Mayor Larry Pennock – passed around the 2010 census results and stated that there was a 

small fire in the shed at the MPB.

OLD BUSINESS:  

The Mayor stated that only 4 responses were received regarding busing to Haviland 

Avenue School and Mansion Avenue School and busing is costing the Borough 

around $35,000.00.

NEW BUSINESS:

Mayor Pennock will discuss payment of rooms in Atlantic City for the convention in 

May, 2011 after having a discussion with Emergency Management 

Coordinator, Rudy Young.

RESOLUTIONS:

TEMPORARY EMERGENCY RESOLUTION – NO. 2011:14


WHEREAS, an emergent condition has arisen with respect to the need for down-payment funds for capital projects for the Borough of Audubon Park and no adequate provision has been made in the 2011 temporary appropriations for the aforesaid purpose, and N.J.S. 40A:4-20 provides for the creation of an emergency temporary appropriation for the purpose above mentioned, and


WHEREAS, the total emergency temporary resolutions adopted in the 2011 pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 96, P.L. 1951 (N.J.S. 40A:4-20) including this resolution total $4,300.00,


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED (not less than two-thirds of all the members thereof affirmatively concurring) that in accordance with the provisions of N.J.S. 40A:4-20:


1.
An emergency temporary appropriation, be, and the same is hereby made for Capital Improvement Fund in the amount of $4,300.00

2.
That said emergency temporary appropriation of $4,300.00 will be provided for in the 2011 budget under the title of:




Capital Improvement Fund

3. That one certified copy of this resolution be filed with the Director of Local Government Services.

Motion made by Councilman Passon to adopt Resolution 2011:14, Temporary Emergency Appropriations
Seconded by Councilwoman Jones.  Roll call vote:  Councilman Delengowski-yes, Councilwoman Hook-yes, Councilwoman Jones-yes, 

Councilwoman Lewis-yes, and Councilman Passon-yes.

TEMPORARY CAPITAL BUDGET RESOLUTION-NO.2011:15


WHEREAS, the Mayor and Members of Borough Council of the Borough of Audubon Park, County of Camden  desire to constitute the 2011 Temporary Capital budget by inserting therein the below described projects:

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Acquisition of upgrades to the Boroughs financial information technology systems, together with the acquisition of all materials and equipment and completion of all work necessary therefore or related thereto
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Construction and renovations to the Borough’s existing recreation facilities
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Replacement of existing roof of the firehouse and portion of the municipal building
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Engineering costs for the overlay of existing roads
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Members of Borough Council of the Borough of Audubon Park as follows:


Section 1.
2011 Temporary Capital Budget of the Borough of Audubon Park is hereby constituted by the adoption of a schedule to read as follows:

	
	Purpose/Improvement
	Estimated

Total Cost
	Down Payment
	Other

Funds
	Amount of Obligation
	

	A.
	Acquisition of upgrades to the Boroughs financial information technology systems, together with the acquisition of all materials and equipment and completion of all work necessary therefor or related thereto
	$15,000
	$750
	---
	$14,250
	

	B.
	Construction and renovations to the Borough’s existing recreation facilities
	65,000
	1,000
	$45,000
	19,000
	

	C.
	Replacement of existing roof of the firehouse and portion of the municipal building
	75,000
	3,750
	---
	71,250
	

	D.
	Engineering costs for the overlay of existing roads
	15,000
	750
	---
	14,250
	

	
	TOTAL
	$170,000
	$6,250
	$45,000
	$118,750
	



Section 2.

The Clerk be and is authorized and directed to file a certified copy of this resolution with the Division of Local Government Services, Department of Community Affairs, State of New Jersey, within three days after the adoption of these projects for 2011 Temporary Capital Budget, to be included in the 2011 Permanent Capital Budget as adopted.

Motion made by Councilman Passon to adopt Resolution 2011:15, Temporary Capital Budget.  Seconded by Councilman Delengowski.  Roll call vote:  Councilman Delengowski-yes, 

Councilwoman Hook-yes, Councilwoman Jones-yes, Councilwoman Lewis-yes, and 

Councilman Passon-yes.

RESOLUTION FOR ALLOCATION OF YEAR 33

 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT

FUNDS 2011:16


WHEREAS, the Borough of Audubon Park is entitled to Community Development Block Grant funding; and


WHEREAS, the Governing Body has chosen to submit an application for Program Year 33 (2011-2012); and


WHEREAS, the grant allocation for YEAR 33 (2011-2012) for the Borough of Audubon Park is $29,910.00; and


WHEREAS, the governing body has agreed to apply for funding for the following activity;

Improvements to the Neighborhood Facility


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Audubon Park that the Mayor is hereby authorized to sign the Project Description Form for Program Year 33 (2011-2012).

Motion made by Councilman Passon to adopt Resolution 2011:16 Allocation of Year 32 Community Development Block Grant Funds.  Seconded by Councilman Delengowski.

Roll call vote:  Councilman Delengowski-yes, Councilwoman Hook-yes, Councilwoman

Jones-yes, Councilwoman Lewis-yes, and Councilman Passon-yes.

RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF AUDUBON PARK, COUNTY OF CAMDEN, AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE BOROUGH OF AUDUBON PARK AND THE TOWNSHIP OF HADDON RELATIVE TO THE DUTIES AND SERVICES OF THE OFFICES OF TAX/UTILITY COLLECTOR AND REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS TO BE PERFORMED BY THE BOROUGH OF AUDUBON PARK – NO. 2011:17

WHEREAS, the Borough of Audubon Park (hereinafter “Audubon Park”) is a public entity organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey and located in the State of New Jersey; and


WHEREAS, the Township of Haddon is a municipal entity organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey and located in Camden County, New Jersey (“Haddon”); and


WHEREAS, Audubon Park and Haddon desire to enter into a Shared Services Agreement (“Agreement”) wherein Audubon Park shall provide the duties of the offices of tax/utility collector and the registrar of vital statistics for Haddon.  The tax/utility collection services may consist of, but are not limited to, the duties of collecting taxes and water and sewer rents upon real and personal property in Haddon to the benefit of the citizens of both the Borough of Audubon Park and the Township of Haddon; and


WHEREAS, the Borough of Audubon Park finds that such an Agreement can be arranged and can be mutually beneficial to both municipalities; and


WHEREAS, the Township of Haddon has agreed to pay the Borough of Audubon Park $11,000.00 annually to provide the duties of the office of tax/utility collector for Haddon; and


WHEREAS, the Township of Haddon agrees to pay the Borough of Audubon Park $500.00 annually to provide the duties of the office of registrar of vital statistics for Haddon; and 


WHEREAS, this Resolution is necessary to permit the Mayor and Borough Clerk of the Borough of Audubon Park to execute such a Shared Services Agreement on behalf of the Borough of Audubon Park; 


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Audubon Park, County of Camden, and State of New Jersey, that the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute a Shared Services Agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, to enter into this agreement to wherein Audubon Park shall provide the duties of the offices of tax/utility collector and registrar of vital statistics for Haddon.

Motion made by Councilman Delengowski to approve Resolution 2011:17 Shared Services with Haddon Township for Tax/Utility Collector and Registrar of Vital Statistics.  Seconded by Councilwoman Jones.  Roll call vote:  Councilman Delengowski-yes, Councilwoman Hook-yes, Councilwoman Jones-yes, Councilwoman Lewis-yes, and Councilman Passon-yes.

Resolution for Deferred School Taxes
RESOLUTION NO. 2011:18

WHEREAS, regulations provide for the deferral of not more than 50% of the annual levy when school taxes are raised for a school year and have not been requisitioned by the school district, and 


WHEREAS, the Division of Local Government Services requires that a resolution be adopted by a majority of the governing body prior to the introduction of the annual budget of the year subsequent to the deferral, authorizing an increase in the amount of the deferral, and 


WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Borough Council of the Borough of Audubon Park, County of Camden to increase the amount of the local school deferred taxes by $56,671.28.


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Audubon Park, that the amount of deferred local school taxes be increased to $122,671.28.

Motion made by Councilwoman Hook to adopt resolution 2011:18 Deferred School 

Taxes for 2011.  Seconded by Councilwoman Lewis.  Roll call vote:  Councilman

Delengowski-yes, Councilwoman Hook-yes, Councilwoman Jones-yes, Councilwoman 

Lewis-yes, and Councilman Passon-yes.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO.1 REPAVING OF ROAD A, PHASE III – NO. 2011:19


BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Audubon Park that, based upon the recommendation of Remington & Vernick Engineers, that Change Order #1 to the contract with Asphalt Paving Systems, Inc., P.O. Box 530, Hammonton, NJ 08037 for reconstruction and resurfacing of Road A, Phase III is hereby approved as follows:


Original Contract Amount


$122,033.25


Extra





      6,110.05


Reduction




     (2,619.50)


Adjustment Amount Based on


Change Order No. 1



      3,490.55


The change is due to the need for additional supplies.

DATED:  February 7, 2011

CERTIFICATION AS TO AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

I hereby certify that as of February 7, 2011 there are adequate funds available in FY2011 NJDOT Trust Fund for the proposed contract noted above.

Motion made by Councilman Passon to approve Resolution 2011:19, Authorizing 

Change Oder No. 1 Repaving of Road A, Phase III.  Seconded by Councilman 

Delengowski.  Roll call vote:  Councilman Delengowski-yes, Councilwoman Hook-yes,

Councilwoman Jones-yes, Councilwoman Lewis-yes, and Councilman Passon-yes.

BOROUGH OF AUDUBON PARK

COUNTY OF CAMDEN

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION 2011:20

BILL RESOLUTION (PAYMENT OF CLAIMS)

(February 7, 2011)

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Audubon Park, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, that the claims for payment detailed in the attached voucher list are hereby approved.

Motion made by Councilman Passon to adopt Resolution 2011:20 Bill Resolution (payment of claims), provided the proper affidavits are attached.  Seconded by Councilwoman Hook.  Roll call vote:  Councilman Delengowski-yes, Councilwoman 

Hook-yes, Councilwoman Jones-yes, Councilwoman Lewis-yes, and Councilman Passon-yes.

RESOLUTION OF REJECTION OF BIDS FOR THE

AUDUBON PARK BASKETBALL COURTS - 2011:21


WHEREAS, the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Audubon Park received bids for the renovations of the basketball courts; 


WHEREAS, these bids exceeded the funds made available for this project;


WHEREAS, the Mayor and Borough Council intend to utilize the Community Development Block Grant Funds from YR 30 and YR 31; 


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that all bids received for the renovations of the basketball courts be rejected.

Motion made by Councilman Delengowski to adopt Resolution 2011:21, Rejection of

Bids for the Audubon Park Basketball Courts.  Seconded by Councilman Passon.  All ayes.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING HADDON TOWNSHIP JUNIOR EXPLORERS PROGRAM TO UTILIZE ONE OF THE ROOMS AT THE NEIGHBORHOOD FACILITY – NO. 2011:22


WHEREAS, the Haddon Township Police are organizing a junior explorers program through the Boy Scouts of America; and


WHEREAS, the program will be open to boys and girls between the ages of 14 through 20 years from the Township of Haddon and the Borough of Audubon Park;


THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Audubon Park hereby authorize the Haddon Township Junior Explorers Program to utilize a room in the Neighborhood Facility.

Motion made by Councilman Passon to adopt Resolution 2011:22, Authorizing Haddon Township Junior Explorers Program to Utilize One of the Rooms at the Neighborhood Facility.  Seconded by Councilwoman Hook.  All ayes.

ORDINANCES:


BOROUGH OF AUDUBON PARK, NEW JERSEY


ORDINANCE 2011-01

BOND ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE ACQUISITION OF VARIOUS CAPITAL EQUIPMENT; CONSTRUCTION AND RENOVATION OF EXISTING RECREATION FACILITIES; REPLACEMENT OF ROOF OF FIREHOUSE AND PORTION OF THE MUNICIPAL BUILDING AND; ENGINEERING COSTS FOR ROAD REPLACEMENT FOR THE BOROUGH OF AUDUBON PARK, COUNTY OF CAMDEN, NEW JERSEY; APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF $170,000 THEREFOR; AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS OR BOND ANTICIPATION NOTES OF THE BOROUGH OF AUDUBON PARK, COUNTY OF CAMDEN, NEW JERSEY, IN THE AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF UP TO $118,750; MAKING CERTAIN DETERMINATIONS AND COVENANTS; AND AUTHORIZING CERTAIN RELATED ACTIONS IN CONNECTION WITH THE FOREGOING

BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Audubon Park, County of Camden, New Jersey (not less than two-thirds of all the members thereof affirmatively concurring), pursuant to the provisions of the Local Bond Law, Chapter 169 of the Laws of 1960 of the State of New Jersey, as amended and supplemented ("Local Bond Law"), as follows:


Section 1.
The purposes described in Section 7 hereof are hereby authorized as general improvements to be made or acquired by the Borough of Audubon Park, County of Camden, New Jersey ("Borough").


Section 2.
It is hereby found, determined and declared as follows:

(a)
the estimated amount to be raised by the Borough from all sources for the purposes stated in Section 7 hereof is $170,000;

(b)
the estimated amount of bonds or bond anticipation notes to be issued for the purposes stated in Section 7 hereof is $118,750;

(c)
a down payment in the amount of $6,250 for the purposes stated in Section 7 hereof is currently available in accordance with the requirements of Section 11 of the Local Bond Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:2-11; and

(d)
the estimated amount to be provided for the funds available from Community Development Funds through the County of Camden stated in Section 7 is $45,000


Section 3.
The sum of $118,750, to be raised by the issuance of bonds or bond anticipation notes, together with the sum of $6,250, which amount represents the required down payment and $45,000 from Community Development Funds, are hereby appropriated for the purposes stated in this bond ordinance ("Bond Ordinance").


Section 4.
The issuance of negotiable bonds of the Borough in an amount not to exceed $118,750 to finance the costs of the purposes described in Section 7 hereof is hereby authorized.  Said bonds shall be sold in accordance with the requirements of the Local Bond Law.


Section 5.
In order to temporarily finance the purposes described in Section 7 hereof, the issuance of bond anticipation notes of the Borough in an amount not to exceed $118,750 is hereby authorized.  Pursuant to the Local Bond Law, the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to sell part or all of the bond anticipation notes from time to time at public or private sale and to deliver the same to the purchasers thereof upon receipt of payment of the purchase price plus accrued interest from their date to delivery thereof.  The Chief Financial Officer is hereby directed to report in writing to the governing body at the meeting next succeeding the date when any sale or delivery of the bond anticipation notes pursuant to this Bond Ordinance is made.  Such report must include the amount, the description, the interest rate and the maturity schedule of the bond anticipation notes sold, the price obtained and the name of the purchaser.


Section 6.
The amount of the proceeds of the obligations authorized by this Bond Ordinance which may be used for the payment of interest on such obligations, accounting, engineering, legal fees and other items as provided in Section 20 of the Local Bond Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:2-20, shall not exceed the sum of $40,000.


Section 7.
The improvements hereby authorized and the purposes for which said obligations are to be issued; the estimated costs of each said purpose; the amount of down payment for each said purpose; the maximum amount obligations to be issued for each said purpose and the period of usefulness of each said purpose within the limitations of the Local Bond Law are as follows:

	
	Purpose/Improvement
	Estimated

Total Cost
	Down Payment
	Other

Funds
	Amount of Obligations
	Period of

Usefulness


	A.
	Acquisition of upgrades to the Boroughs financial information technology systems, together with the acquisition of all materials and equipment and completion of all work necessary therefor or related thereto
	$15,000
	$750
	---
	$14,250
	7 years

	B.
	Construction and renovations to the Borough’s existing recreation facilities
	65,000
	1,000
	$45,000
	19,000
	10 years

	C.
	Replacement of existing roof of the firehouse and portion of the municipal building
	75,000
	3,750
	---
	71,250
	15 years

	D.
	Engineering costs for the overlay of existing roads
	15,000
	750
	---
	14,250
	15 years

	
	TOTAL
	$170,000
	$6,250
	$45,000
	$118,750
	


Section 8.
The average period of useful life of the several purposes for the financing of which this Bond Ordinance authorizes the issuance of bonds or bond anticipation notes, taking into consideration respective amounts of bonds or bond anticipation notes authorized for said several purposes, is not less than 13.24 years.

Section 9.
The supplemental debt statement provided for in Section 10 of the Local Bond Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:2-10, was duly filed in the office of the Clerk prior to the passage of this Bond Ordinance on first reading and a complete executed duplicate original thereof has been filed in the Office of the Director of the Division of Local Government Services in the Department of Community Affairs of the State of New Jersey.  The supplemental debt statement shows that the gross debt of the Borough, as defined in Section 43 of the Local Bond Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:2-43, is increased by this Bond Ordinance by $118,750 and that the obligations authorized by this Bond Ordinance will be within all debt limitations prescribed by said Local Bond Law. 


Section 10.  
The full faith and credit of the Borough are irrevocably pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and interest on the bonds or bond anticipation notes authorized by this Bond Ordinance, and to the extent payment is not otherwise provided, the Borough shall levy ad valorem taxes on all taxable real property without limitation as to rate or amount for the payment thereof.


Section 11.
A Temporary Capital Budget has been adopted by the Borough and conforms with the provisions of this Bond Ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency therewith, and the resolution promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing full detail of the Temporary Capital Budget and Capital Program as approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services, is on file with the Clerk and available for inspection.


Section 12.  
The Borough hereby declares its intent to reimburse itself from the proceeds of the bonds or bond anticipation notes authorized by this Bond Ordinance pursuant to Income Tax Regulation Section 1.150-2(e), promulgated under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended ("Code"), for "original expenditures", as defined in Income Tax Regulation Section 1.150-2(c)(2), made by the Borough prior to the issuance of such bonds or bond anticipation notes.


Section 13.
The Borough hereby covenants as follows:



(a)
it shall take all actions necessary to ensure that the interest paid on the bonds or bond anticipation notes authorized by the Bond Ordinance is exempt from the gross income of the owners thereof for federal income taxation purposes, and will not become a specific item of tax preference pursuant to Section 57(a)(5) of the Code;



(b)
it will not make any use of the proceeds of the bonds or bond anticipation notes or do or suffer any other action that would cause the bonds or bond anticipation notes to be "arbitrage bonds" as such term is defined in Section 148(a) of the Code and the Regulations promulgated thereunder;



(c)
it shall calculate or cause to be calculated and pay, when due, the rebatable arbitrage with respect to the "gross proceeds" (as such term is used in Section 148(f) of the Code) of the bonds or bond anticipation notes; 



(d)
it shall timely file with the Ogden, Utah Service Center of the Internal Revenue Service, such information report or reports as may be required by Sections 148(f) and 149(e) of the Code; and



(e)
it shall take no action that would cause the bonds or bond anticipation notes to be "federally guaranteed" within the meaning of Section 149(b) of the Code.


Section 14.
The improvements authorized hereby are not current expenses and are improvements that the Borough may lawfully make.  No part of the cost of the improvements authorized hereby has been or shall be specially assessed on any property specially benefited thereby.


Section 15.
In accordance with the Local Bond Law, this Bond Ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after the first publication thereof after final passage.

Motion made by Councilman Passon to Introduce Ordinance 2011-01.  Seconded by 

Councilman Delengowski.  Roll call vote:  Councilman Delengowski-yes, 

Councilwoman Hook-yes, Councilwoman Jones-yes, Councilwoman Lewis-yes, and 

Councilman Passon-yes.  Public Hearing will be held on Tuesday, February 22, 2011 at 7 

PM in the Dorathea Zeoli Public Library.

OPEN TO THE PUBLIC AT 7:56 PM:  No comments.

CLOSED TO THE PUBLIC AT 7:56 PM

Motion made by Councilman Passon to adjourn the meeting at 7:56 PM.  Seconded by 

Councilwoman Lewis.  All ayes.







______________________________ 







DAWN M. PENNOCK, RMC







MUNICIPAL CLERK

-12-


